

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 8795 OF 2025
IN
SUIT NO. 239 OF 2024

Midaas Hotels Pvt Limited & Ors.

...Applicants

In the matter between

Midaas Hotels Pvt Limited & Ors.

...Plaintiffs

Vs.

Vishal Ramnayan Singh & Ors.

...Defendants

Adv. Annuj N. Narula (through VC) a/w Rehana Nulwala i/by Jhangiani Narula
and Associates for the Applicants/Plaintiffs.

Adv. Saveena T. Bedi for Defendant No.1.

Mr. N. C. Pawar, OSD, Court Receiver is present.

Mr. Vishal Ramnayan Singh, Defendant No.1 is present in person.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 28TH MARCH, 2025

P.C.-

1. After the matter was argued, Defendant No.1, who is present in Court makes a statement that he will handover formal possession of the premises in question to the Court Receiver at 4.00 p.m. today.

2. The letter of appointment is dispensed with. The Court Receiver on taking possession of the premises, shall make an inventory of the articles in the premises, which have to be removed.

3. Defendant No.1 assures the Court that he shall, in the presence of the Court Receiver today itself, complete the exercise of carrying out the inventory of the articles in the said premises.
4. List the matter on 1st April, 2025 for further directions.

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)